

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD /

TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10185 OF 2021 /

Between:

Bokka Jagan Mohan Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy, aged 38 years, Occ. Agriculture,
Peddanagaram village, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad Dist.

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Bhavan, Tank Bund, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Tahsildar, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Collector, Mahabubabad District, Mahabubabad.
5. Naganaboina Veeraiah, S/o. Kankaiah, aged 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddanagaram. village, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI P PRABHAKAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing 1-B (ROR) extract in favour of the 5th respondent in respect of the land in Sy.No.566/B to an extent of Ac.1.04 gts., situated at Peddanagaram village, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District is highly arbitrary, bad and illegal and also pending online application of the petitioner for mutation of entries in respect of the land in Sy.No.566/B to an extent of 0.39 gts., in the revenue records and also in issuing Memo Rc.No.B/3874/2019, dated. 24/12/2019 directing the petitioner, 5th respondent and two others to approach Civil Court to ascertain rights over the land in Sy.No.566/B to an extent of 0.39 gts., and consequently direct the 2nd respondent to consider online application dated 27/10/2020 for mutation of entries in the revenue records in respect of the land in Sy.No.566/B to an extent of 0.39 gts.,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P PRABHAKAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein returnable by 22.06.2021 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Bhavan, Tank Bund, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Tahsildar, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Collector, Mahabubabad District, Mahabubabad.

5. Naganaboina Veeraiah, S/o. Kankaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddanagaram. village, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.

are directed to show cause on or before 22-06-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:-

**Notice before admission.
returnable by 22.06.2021.
Personal service is permitted.
Post on 22.06.2021.**

**SD/- K.VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Bhavan, Tank Bund, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Tahsildar, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Collector, Mahabubabad District, Mahabubabad.
5. Naganaboina Veeraiah, S/o. Kankaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddanagaram. village, Narsimhulapet Mandal, Mahabubabad District.

(Nos. 1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

6. One CC to SRI. P PRABHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court for the state of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT].
8. **One spare copy**
Ags

HIGH COURT

PNRJ

DATED:20/04/2021

NOTE: POST ON 22.06.2021.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10185 of 2021

